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U

Washington, D.C. 20549

STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN BENEFICIAL OWNERSHIP

UNITED STATES SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION

| OMBAPPROVAL |

OMB Number: 3235-0287
Estimated average burden

obligations may continue. See hours per response: 0.5
Instruction 1(b). Filed pursuant to Section 16(a) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934
or Section 30(h) of the Investment Company Act of 1940
1. Name and Address of Reporting Person” 2. Issuer Name and Ticker or Trading Symbol 5. Relationship of Reporting Person(s) to Issuer
(Check all applicable)
COGGIN LUTHER ﬁsg;}i{;;;?UTOMOTIVE LROUP G [ Director X 10% Owner
Officer (give title Other (specify
i i below, below,
(Last) (Firs9 (Middle) 3. Date of Earliest Transaction (Month/Day/Year) ) )
4306 PABLO OAKS COURT 07/11/2005
4. If Amendment, Date of Original Filed (Month/Day/Year) 6. Individual or Joint/Group Filing (Check Applicable
(Street) Line)
JACKSONVILLE FL 32224 Form filed by One Reporting Person
X Form filed by More than One Reporting
Person
(City) (State) (Zip)

Table | - Non-Derivative Securities Acquired, Disposed of, or Beneficially Owned

1. Title of Security (Instr. 3)

2. Transaction

Date

(Month/Day/Year)

2A. Deemed 3.

Execution Date, Transaction
if any Code (Instr.
(Month/Dayl/Year) | 8)

4. Securities Acquired (;

Disposed Of (D) (Instr. 3, 4 and
5)

5. Amount of
Securities
Beneficially
Owned Following

A) or 6. Ownership
Form: Direct
(D) or Indirect

() (Instr. 4)

7. Nature of
Indirect
Beneficial
Ownership

(A) or

Code |V (D)

Amount

Reported
Transaction(s)
(Instr. 3 and 4)

(Instr. 4)
Price

Common stock, par value $0.01 per share

08/01/2005 S

2,000

By The
Luther W.
Coggin
Revocable
Trust U/A
12/13/94™M

$17.1 194,156 I

Common stock, par value $0.01 per share

08/01/2005 S

2,000

By The
Luther W.
Coggin
Revocable
Trust U/A
12/13/94M

$17.11 192,156 I

Common stock, par value $0.01 per share

08/01/2005 S

1,500

By The
Luther W.
Coggin
Revocable
Trust U/A
12/13/94M

$17.17 190,656 I

Common stock, par value $0.01 per share

08/01/2005 S

500

By The
Luther W.
Coggin
Revocable
Trust U/A
12/13/94M

$17.18 190,156 I

Common stock, par value $0.01 per share

08/01/2005 S

1,600

By The
Luther W.
Coggin
Revocable
Trust U/A
12/13/94™M

$17.2 188,556 I

Common stock, par value $0.01 per share

08/01/2005 S

300

By The
Luther W.
Coggin
Revocable
Trust U/A
12/13/94M

$17.23 188,256 I

Common stock, par value $0.01 per share

08/01/2005 S

100

By The
Luther W.
Coggin
Revocable
Trust U/A
12/13/94M

$17.25 188,156 I



http://www.sec.gov/cgi-bin/browse-edgar?action=getcompany&CIK=0001225392
http://www.sec.gov/cgi-bin/browse-edgar?action=getcompany&CIK=0001144980

Table | - Non-Derivative Securities Acquired, Disposed of, or Beneficially Owned

1. Title of Security (Instr. 3)

2. Transaction
Date
(Month/Day/Year)

2A. Deemed
Execution Date,
if any
(Month/Day/Year)

3.
Transaction
Code (Instr.
8)

4. Securities Acquired (A) or
Disposed Of (D) (Instr. 3, 4 and
5)

Code |V

Amount

(A) or
(D)

Price

5. Amount of
Securities
Beneficially
Owned Following
Reported
Transaction(s)
(Instr. 3 and 4)

6. Ownership
Form: Direct
(D) or Indirect
() (Instr. 4)

7. Nature of
Indirect
Beneficial
Ownership
(Instr. 4)

Common stock, par value $0.01 per share

08/01/2005

1,600

$17.14

186,556

By The
Luther W.
Coggin
Revocable
Trust U/A
12/13/94™M

Common stock, par value $0.01 per share

08/01/2005

1,100

$17.25

185,456

By The
Luther W.
Coggin
Revocable
Trust U/A
12/13/94M

Common stock, par value $0.01 per share

08/01/2005

4,200

$17.2

181,256

By The
Luther W.
Coggin
Revocable
Trust U/A
12/13/94M

Common stock, par value $0.01 per share

08/01/2005

700

$17.21

180,556

By The
Luther W.
Coggin
Revocable
Trust U/A
12/13/94M

Common stock, par value $0.01 per share

08/01/2005

7,700

$17.3

172,856

By The
Luther W.
Coggin
Revocable
Trust U/A
12/13/94M

Common stock, par value $0.01 per share

08/01/2005

2,200

$17.23

170,656

By The
Luther W.
Coggin
Revocable
Trust U/A
12/13/94M

Common stock, par value $0.01 per share

08/01/2005

7,500

$17.27

163,156

By The
Luther W.
Coggin
Revocable
Trust U/A
12/13/94™M

Common stock, par value $0.01 per share

08/01/2005

700

$17.22

162,456

By The
Luther W.
Coggin
Revocable
Trust U/A
12/13/94M

Common stock, par value $0.01 per share

08/01/2005

300

$17.24

162,156

By The
Luther W.
Coggin
Revocable
Trust U/A
12/13/94M

Common stock, par value $0.01 per share

08/01/2005

3,200

$17.34

158,956

By The
Luther W.
Coggin
Revocable
Trust U/A
12/13/94™M




Table | - Non-Derivative Securities Acquired, Disposed of, or Beneficially Owned

1. Title of Security (Instr. 3)

2. Transaction
Date
(Month/Day/Year)

2A. Deemed
Execution Date,
if any
(Month/Day/Year)

3.
Transaction
Code (Instr.
8)

4. Securities Acquired (A) or
Disposed Of (D) (Instr. 3, 4 and
5)

Code |V

Amount

(A) or
(D)

Price

5. Amount of
Securities
Beneficially
Owned Following
Reported
Transaction(s)
(Instr. 3 and 4)

6. Ownership
Form: Direct
(D) or Indirect
() (Instr. 4)

7. Nature of
Indirect
Beneficial
Ownership
(Instr. 4)

Common stock, par value $0.01 per share

08/01/2005

700

$17.24

158,256

By The
Luther W.
Coggin
Revocable
Trust U/A
12/13/94M

Common stock, par value $0.01 per share

08/01/2005

4,856

$17.35

153,400

By The
Luther W.
Coggin
Revocable
Trust U/A
12/13/94M

Common stock, par value $0.01 per share

08/01/2005

300

$17.39

153,100

By The
Luther W.
Coggin
Revocable
Trust U/A
12/13/94M

Common stock, par value $0.01 per share

08/01/2005

4,700

$17.28

148,400

By The
Luther W.
Coggin
Revocable
Trust U/A
12/13/94M

Common stock, par value $0.01 per share

08/01/2005

1,100

$17.31

147,300

By The
Luther W.
Coggin
Revocable
Trust U/A
12/13/94M

Common stock, par value $0.01 per share

08/01/2005

1,100

$17.29

146,200

By The
Luther W.
Coggin
Revocable
Trust U/A
12/13/94M

Common stock, par value $0.01 per shaer

08/01/2005

200

$17.32

146,000

By The
Luther W.
Coggin
Revocable
Trust U/A
12/13/94M

Common stock, par value $0.01 per share

08/01/2005

4,000

$17.26

142,000

By The
Luther W.
Coggin
Revocable
Trust U/A
12/13/94M

Common stock, par value $0.01 per shae

08/01/2005

2,000

$17.42

140,000

By The
Luther W.
Coggin
Revocable
Trust U/A
12/13/94M

Common stock, par value $0.01 per share

07/11/2005

40,000

)

100,000

By The
Luther W.
Coggin
Revocable
Trust U/A
12/13/94™M

Table Il - Derivative Securities Acquired, Disposed of, or Beneficially Owned
(e.g., puts, calls, warrants, options, convertible securities)




1. Titleof | 2. 3. Transaction e d Bta?e lﬁ@ﬁm 9. Number of 10. 11. Nature
Derivative | Conversion | Date Td%cutlo alzleva raenssagtcgritp?gunwl' Ex ?i@l?§ M X TICIa" Denva\'(l\get:i derivative Ownership | of Indirect
Security or Exercise | (Month/DaylYear) | if any ?e.g o Qlal anGaits Olﬁiﬂbﬁlmve eesmwltles) Security | Securities Form: Beneficial
(instr.-3) Priceof {Month/Day/fYear) Securities Underlying {instr. 5)— | Beneficiall Direct (D) | Ownership

Derlvatlve Acquired Derivative Owned or Indirect | (Instr. 4)
P (A) v RSH—3 Followi (MRSt}
1. Title of || 2. “ 3. Transaction 3A. Deemed 4. ‘B.ilshmibdr 6. Date Exercisable and | @ndidp ;r;d 8. Price of R.dpnmﬁur of ?I.ll)‘ ’ 11. Nature
Derivative | Conversion | Date Execution Date, | Transaction | of (D) Expiration Date Amount of Derivative | @mnsetoteon(s) | Ownership | of Indirect
Security or Exercise | (Month/DaylYear) | if any Code (Instr. | Desivagivé | (Month/Day/Year) Securities Security @estrriies Form: Beneficial
(Instr. 3) Price of (Month/Dayl/Year) | 8) Sedujties Underlying (Instr. 5) Beneficially Direct (D) Ownership
Derivative Aee ) DPerivatt Owned or Indirect | (Instr. 4)
Security (A) o SecurifyAinetms Following (1) (Instr. 4)
Dispg@sed and 4)| or Reported
of (D Number Transaction(s)
(Instr 3,4 | Date Expiration of (Instr. 4)
Code |V eny 5) (D) Exercisable | Date Title | Shares
1. Name and Address of Reporting Person” Qrmount
Number
% N LUTHER Date Expiration of
! H H ! Code ! v (A) | (D) Exercisable | Date Title | Shares
(Last) (First) (Middle)
4306 PABLO OAKS COURT
(Street)
JACKSONVILLE FL 32224
(City) (State) (Zip)
1. Name and Address of Reporting Person”
Luther Coggin Revocable Trust U/A 12/13/94
(Last) (First) (Middle)
C/O COGGIN AUTOMOTIVE GROUP
4306 PABLO OAKS COURT
(Street)
JACKSONVILLE FL 32224
(City) (State) (Zip)
Explanation of Responses:
1. Luther W. Coggin is the trustee of The Luther W. Coggin Revocable Trust.
2. Bona fide gift.
Remarks:
Philip R. Johnson, Attorney-in-
Y= 08/08/2005

Reminder: Report on a separate line for each class of securities beneficially owned directly or indirectly.
* |f the form is filed by more than one reporting person, see Instruction 4 (b)(v).
** |ntentional misstatements or omissions of facts constitute Federal Criminal Violations See 18 U.S.C. 1001 and 15 U.S.C. 78ff(a).
Note: File three copies of this Form, one of which must be manually signed. If space is insufficient, see Instruction 6 for procedure.
Persons who respond to the collection of information contained in this form are not required to respond unless the form displays a currently valid OMB Number.

Fact
** Signature of Reporting Person

Date



http://www.sec.gov/cgi-bin/browse-edgar?action=getcompany&CIK=0001225392
http://www.sec.gov/cgi-bin/browse-edgar?action=getcompany&CIK=0001309513

FORM 4 JOINT FILER INFORMATION

Name: Luther W. Coggin Revocable Trust U/A 12/13/94

Address: 4306 Pablo Oaks Court

Jacksonville, Florida 32224

Designated Filer: Luther W. Coggin

Issuer and Ticker Symbol: Asbury Automotive Group, Inc.

Date of Earliest Transaction

Required to be Reported: July 11, 2005

Signature: Luther W. Coggin Revocable Trust U/A 12/13/94

/s/ Luther W. Coggin

Luther W. Coggin, as Trustee

(ABG)



