FORM 4

UNITED STATES SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION

Washington, D.C. 20549

STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN BENEFICIAL OWNERSHIP

OMB APPRO	VAL
OMB Number:	3235-0287
Estimated average burde	en
hours per response:	0.5

Check this box if no longer subject to Section 16. Form 4 or Form 5 obligations may continue. See Instruction 1(b).

Filed pursuant to Section 16(a) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934 or Section 30(b) of the Investment Company Act of 1940

	or Section 30(n) of the investment Company Act of 1940	
1. Name and Address of Reporting Person* COGGIN LUTHER	2. Issuer Name and Ticker or Trading Symbol ASBURY AUTOMOTIVE GROUP INC NYSE: ABG]	S. Relationship of Reporting Person(s) to Issuer (Check all applicable) Director X 10% Owner Officer (give title Other (specify))
(Last) (First) (Middle) 4306 PABLO OAKS COURT	3. Date of Earliest Transaction (Month/Day/Year) 07/11/2005	below) below)
(Street) JACKSONVILLE FL 32224 (City) (State) (Zip)	4. If Amendment, Date of Original Filed (Month/Day/Year)	6. Individual or Joint/Group Filing (Check Applicable Line) Form filed by One Reporting Person X Form filed by More than One Reporting Person

(Street) JACKSONVILLE FL 32224 (City) (State) (Zip)	4	4. If Amendment, Date of Original Filed (Month/Day/Year) 6. Individual or Joint/Group Filing (ChecLine) Form filed by One Reporting F X Form filed by More than One F Person						Person		
	on-Derivativ	ve Securities Acc	nuirec	l Die	enosed of	or Re	neficial	ly Owned		
1. Title of Security (Instr. 3) 2. Trandate 1 - NOII-Dec 2. Trandate (Month		n 2A. Deemed Execution Date,	3. Transaction Code (Instr. 8)		4. Securities Acquired (Disposed Of (D) (Instr. 3		d (A) or	5. Amount of Securities Beneficially Owned Following	6. Ownership Form: Direct (D) or Indirect (I) (Instr. 4)	7. Nature of Indirect Beneficial Ownership
			Code	v	Amount	(A) or (D)	Price	Reported Transaction(s) (Instr. 3 and 4)		(Instr. 4)
Common stock, par value \$0.01 per share	08/01/2009	5	S		2,000	D	\$17.1	194,156	I	By The Luther W. Coggin Revocable Trust U/A 12/13/94 ⁽¹⁾
Common stock, par value \$0.01 per share	08/01/200	5	S		2,000	D	\$17.11	192,156	I	By The Luther W. Coggin Revocable Trust U/A 12/13/94 ⁽¹⁾
Common stock, par value \$0.01 per share	08/01/2009	5	S		1,500	D	\$17.17	7 190,656	I	By The Luther W. Coggin Revocable Trust U/A 12/13/94 ⁽¹⁾
Common stock, par value \$0.01 per share	08/01/200	5	S		500	D	\$17.18	190,156	I	By The Luther W. Coggin Revocable Trust U/A 12/13/94 ⁽¹⁾
Common stock, par value \$0.01 per share	08/01/200	5	S		1,600	D	\$17.2	188,556	I	By The Luther W. Coggin Revocable Trust U/A 12/13/94 ⁽¹⁾
Common stock, par value \$0.01 per share	08/01/200	5	S		300	D	\$17.23	8 188,256	I	By The Luther W. Coggin Revocable Trust U/A 12/13/94 ⁽¹⁾
Common stock, par value \$0.01 per share	08/01/2009	5	S		100	D	\$17.25	188,156	I	By The Luther W. Coggin Revocable Trust U/A 12/13/94 ⁽¹⁾

Table I - No	on-Derivative	Securities Ac	quired	l, Dis	sposed of	, or Be	neficiall	Owned		
1. Title of Security (Instr. 3)	2. Transaction Date (Month/Day/Year)	2A. Deemed Execution Date, if any (Month/Day/Year)	3. Transa Code (8)		4. Securities Disposed Of 5)	Acquired f (D) (Instr	I (A) or . 3, 4 and	5. Amount of Securities Beneficially Owned Following Reported	6. Ownership Form: Direct (D) or Indirect (I) (Instr. 4)	7. Nature of Indirect Beneficial Ownership (Instr. 4)
			Code	v	Amount	(A) or (D)	Price	Transaction(s) (Instr. 3 and 4)		(11150.4)
Common stock, par value \$0.01 per share	08/01/2005		S		1,600	D	\$17.14	186,556	I	By The Luther W. Coggin Revocable Trust U/A 12/13/94 ⁽¹⁾
Common stock, par value \$0.01 per share	08/01/2005		S		1,100	D	\$17.25	185,456	I	By The Luther W. Coggin Revocable Trust U/A 12/13/94 ⁽¹⁾
Common stock, par value \$0.01 per share	08/01/2005		S		4,200	D	\$17.2	181,256	I	By The Luther W. Coggin Revocable Trust U/A 12/13/94 ⁽¹⁾
Common stock, par value \$0.01 per share	08/01/2005		S		700	D	\$17.21	180,556	I	By The Luther W. Coggin Revocable Trust U/A 12/13/94 ⁽¹⁾
Common stock, par value \$0.01 per share	08/01/2005		S		7,700	D	\$17.3	172,856	I	By The Luther W. Coggin Revocable Trust U/A 12/13/94 ⁽¹⁾
Common stock, par value \$0.01 per share	08/01/2005		S		2,200	D	\$17.23	170,656	I	By The Luther W. Coggin Revocable Trust U/A 12/13/94 ⁽¹⁾
Common stock, par value \$0.01 per share	08/01/2005		S		7,500	D	\$17.27	163,156	I	By The Luther W. Coggin Revocable Trust U/A 12/13/94 ⁽¹⁾
Common stock, par value \$0.01 per share	08/01/2005		S		700	D	\$17.22	162,456	I	By The Luther W. Coggin Revocable Trust U/A 12/13/94 ⁽¹⁾
Common stock, par value \$0.01 per share	08/01/2005		S		300	D	\$17.24	162,156	I	By The Luther W. Coggin Revocable Trust U/A 12/13/94 ⁽¹⁾
Common stock, par value \$0.01 per share	08/01/2005		S		3,200	D	\$17.34	158,956	I	By The Luther W. Coggin Revocable Trust U/A 12/13/94 ⁽¹⁾

	on-Derivative	1	1	ı, DIS	_				T	1
1. Title of Security (Instr. 3)	2. Transaction Date (Month/Day/Year)	2A. Deemed Execution Date, if any (Month/Day/Year)	3. Transa Code (8)		4. Securities Disposed Of 5)	Acquired (D) (Instr	(A) or . 3, 4 and	5. Amount of Securities Beneficially Owned Following Reported	6. Ownership Form: Direct (D) or Indirect (I) (Instr. 4)	7. Nature of Indirect Beneficial Ownership (Instr. 4)
			Code	v	Amount	(A) or (D)	Price	Transaction(s) (Instr. 3 and 4)		(111301. 4)
Common stock, par value \$0.01 per share	08/01/2005		S		700	D	\$17.24	158,256	I	By The Luther W. Coggin Revocable Trust U/A 12/13/94 ⁽¹⁾
Common stock, par value \$0.01 per share	08/01/2005		S		4,856	D	\$17.35	153,400	I	By The Luther W. Coggin Revocable Trust U/A 12/13/94 ⁽¹⁾
Common stock, par value \$0.01 per share	08/01/2005		S		300	D	\$17.39	153,100	I	By The Luther W. Coggin Revocable Trust U/A 12/13/94 ⁽¹⁾
Common stock, par value \$0.01 per share	08/01/2005		S		4,700	D	\$17.28	148,400	I	By The Luther W. Coggin Revocable Trust U/A 12/13/94 ⁽¹⁾
Common stock, par value \$0.01 per share	08/01/2005		S		1,100	D	\$17.31	147,300	I	By The Luther W. Coggin Revocable Trust U/A 12/13/94 ⁽¹⁾
Common stock, par value \$0.01 per share	08/01/2005		S		1,100	D	\$17.29	146,200	I	By The Luther W. Coggin Revocable Trust U/A 12/13/94 ⁽¹⁾
Common stock, par value \$0.01 per shaer	08/01/2005		S		200	D	\$17.32	146,000	I	By The Luther W. Coggin Revocable Trust U/A 12/13/94 ⁽¹⁾
Common stock, par value \$0.01 per share	08/01/2005		S		4,000	D	\$17.26	142,000	I	By The Luther W. Coggin Revocable Trust U/A 12/13/94 ⁽¹⁾
Common stock, par value \$0.01 per shae	08/01/2005		S		2,000	D	\$17.42	140,000	I	By The Luther W. Coggin Revocable Trust U/A 12/13/94 ⁽¹⁾
Common stock, par value \$0.01 per share	07/11/2005		G	v	40,000	D	(2)	100,000	I	By The Luther W. Coggin Revocable Trust U/A 12/13/94 ⁽¹⁾

Table II - Derivative Securities Acquired, Disposed of, or Beneficially Owned (e.g., puts, calls, warrants, options, convertible securities)

Derivative Security (Instr. 3)	2. Conversion or Exercise Price of Derivative Security	3. Transaction Ta Date (Month/Day/Year)	ife Trenteriva Execution Date, if any (e.g., p (Month/Day/Year)	utsde (ecu action alls	, woarik		Expiration D	issecrof, ate agnvertib	Underl Derivat	wing ying	y ⁸ Gyinnet l Derivative Security (Instr. 5)
1. Title of Derivative Security (Instr. 3)	2. Conversion or Exercise Price of Derivative	3. Transaction Date (Month/Day/Year)	3A. Deemed Execution Date, if any (Month/Day/Year)	4. Transa Code (8)		Disp of (D Desiv Sedu	orsbeir	6. Date Exerc Expiration Day/\ (Month/Day/\	ate	ānditie Amour Securit Underl	and nt of ties ying	8. Price of Derivative Security (Instr. 5)
	Security			Code	v	(A) o Disp of (D (Inst	r osed	Date Exercisable	Expiration Date		y/(metm8	
	d Address of N LUTH	Reporting Person*		Code	v	(A)	(D)	Date Exercisable	Expiration Date	Title	Amount or Number of Shares	
(Last) 4306 PAI	BLO OAKS	(First) S COURT	(Middle)		_							
(Street) JACKSO	NVILLE	FL	32224									
(City)		(State)	(Zip)		_							
1. Name an		(State) Reporting Person* Revocable Tru		<u>/94</u>	_							
1. Name an Luther (Last)	<u>Coggin R</u>	Reporting Person* Revocable Tru (First) OMOTIVE GRO	st U/A 12/13	/94								
1. Name an Luther ((Last) C/O COO 4306 PAR ((Street)	Coggin R GGIN AUT BLO OAKS	Reporting Person* Revocable Tru (First) OMOTIVE GRO	st U/A 12/13	/94	_							

- 1. Luther W. Coggin is the trustee of The Luther W. Coggin Revocable Trust.
- 2. Bona fide gift.

Remarks:

Philip R. Johnson, Attorney-in-08/08/2005 **Fact**

10. Ownership Form: Direct (D)

or Indirect

(I) (Instr. 4) 10.

Ownership Form: Direct (D)

or Indirect (I) (Instr. 4)

11. Nature of Indirect

Beneficial

Ownership

11. Nature

of Indirect Beneficial

Ownership

(Instr. 4)

(Instr. 4)

9. Number of derivative

Securities

Beneficial

Reholombeder of

(Sestriti)es Beneficially

Owned Following

diennation(s)

Reported Transaction(s) (Instr. 4)

Owned

** Signature of Reporting Person Date

Reminder: Report on a separate line for each class of securities beneficially owned directly or indirectly.

- * If the form is filed by more than one reporting person, see Instruction 4 (b)(v).
- ** Intentional misstatements or omissions of facts constitute Federal Criminal Violations See 18 U.S.C. 1001 and 15 U.S.C. 78ff(a).

Note: File three copies of this Form, one of which must be manually signed. If space is insufficient, see Instruction 6 for procedure.

Persons who respond to the collection of information contained in this form are not required to respond unless the form displays a currently valid OMB Number.

Name: Luther W. Coggin Revocable Trust U/A 12/13/94

Address: 4306 Pablo Oaks Court

Jacksonville, Florida 32224

Designated Filer: Luther W. Coggin

Issuer and Ticker Symbol: Asbury Automotive Group, Inc. (ABG)

Date of Earliest Transaction

Required to be Reported: July 11, 2005

Signature: Luther W. Coggin Revocable Trust U/A 12/13/94

/s/ Luther W. Coggin

Luther W. Coggin, as Trustee